# H \$140.00 48

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

.1 ETAS ID: TM503146

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
1610 Meadow Lane LLC, as Secured Party		12/21/2018	Limited Liability Company:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SingleCare Services LLC	
Street Address:	712 Fifth Avenue, 14th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10019	
Entity Type:	ntity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4850497	SINGLECARE	
Registration Number:	4850499		
Registration Number:	4850500		
Registration Number:	4850501	SINGLECARE	
Registration Number:	4850503	SINGLECARE	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:214-981-3483Email:dclark@sidley.comCorrespondent Name:Dusan Clark, Esq.Address Line 1:Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	94961-30020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2018

## Total Attachments: 4 source=RxSense Release#page1.tif source=RxSense Release#page2.tif source=RxSense Release#page3.tif source=RxSense Release#page4.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of December 21, 2018 ("Release"), is made by 1610 MEADOW LANE LLC, as Secured Party (the "Secured Party") in favor of SINGLECARE SERVICES LLC (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of December 6, 2016 (the "Security Agreement") between the Secured Party and the Grantor, and Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 6, 2016 between the Grantor and Secured Party (the "IP Security Agreement"), the Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Party for the ratable benefit of the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the following: (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents"); (b) the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof (the "Trademarks"); the copyright registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A hereto, and all extensions and renewals thereof (the "Copyrights"); (d) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world; (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds then or thereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing; and (f) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date thereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 12, 2016 at Reel 5945 Frame 0597.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party and the Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Secured Party without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and re-assigns to Grantor any and all right, title and interest it may have in, to, or under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at the Grantor's expense.

**SECTION 3**. Further Actions. The Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and

assistance reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purpose of this release.

**SECTION 4**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regarding to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

ACTIVE 238300416

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

1610 MEADOW LANE LLC

By: 7 / 2 / Name: Michael Web
Title: Monage

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

## Schedule A

## Patents - None

## Trademarks

		_							
-	Serial #:	<u>86579066</u>	Filing Dt: 03/27/2015	Reg #: 4850497	Reg. Dt: 11/10/2015				
<u>-</u>	Mark:	Mark: SINGLECARE							
	Serial # :	<u>86579073</u>	Filing Dt: 03/27/2015	Reg #: 4850499	Reg. Dt: 11/10/2015				
2	Mark:								
3	Serial # :	<u>86579081</u>	Filing Dt: 03/27/2015	Reg #: 4850500	Reg. Dt: 11/10/2015				
3	Mark:								
_	Serial # :	<u>86579085</u>	Filing Dt: 03/27/2015	Reg #: 4850501	Reg. Dt: 11/10/2015				
4_	Mark:	SINGLECARE							
5	Serial # :	36579092	Filing Dt: 03/27/2015	Reg #: 4850503	Reg. Dt: 11/10/2015				
<u>~</u>	Mark:	SINGLECARE							
	_								

Copyrights - None

ACTIVE 238300416

**RECORDED: 12/21/2018**